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Land Use Hearing Officer 
Public Meeting Agenda 

Tuesday, August 9, 2016 1:00 P.M. 
 
LOCATION: SALT LAKE COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER  
2001 SOUTH STATE STREET, NORTH BUILDING 
KEARNS CONFERENCE ROOM, SUITE N3-600 

 

  

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 

29753 – Mark Sudbury is requesting to relocate and rebuild a non-complying structure.  The 

existing structure is non-complying to the stream setback. Location: 11409 East Willow Fork Lane.  

Community: Big Cottonwood Canyon.  Zone: FR-0.5. Planner: Jeff Miller  

 

ADJOURN 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS MAY BE PROVIDED UPON RECEIPT OF A 
REQUEST WITH 5 WORKING DAYS NOTICE. PLEASE CONTACT WENDY GURR AT 385-468-6707. TTY USERS 
SHOULD CALL 711. 

The purpose of the Land Use Hearing Officer’s Meeting to hear applicant and public comment, as well as 
agency and staff recommendations, prior to making a decision on applications filed with Salt Lake 
County. 
 

The Land Use Hearing Officer shall: act as an appeal authority for zoning decisions applying this title as 
provided in Section 19.92.050 and conditional use decisions by a planning commission; hear and decide 
the special exceptions to the terms of the zoning ordinance set forth in Section 19.92.060; hear and 
decide variances from the terms of the zoning ordinance; and, hear and decide applications for the 
expansion or modification of nonconforming uses. 
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Land Use Hearing Officer Summary and Recommendation 
 

Request Type: Reduction of Stream Setback  Meeting Date: August 9, 2016 
Parcel ID: 24-21-283-006 Current Zone: FR-0.5   
Property Address: 11409 East Willow Fork Lane    CITY/STATE/ZIP: Salt Lake City, UT 84121 
Community Council: Big Cottonwood Canyon  Unincorporated: Big Cottonwood Canyon 
Planner: Jeff Miller  
Planning Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Applicant Name: Mark Sudbury 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Mark Sudbury is requesting approval from the Land Use Hearing Officer to relocate and rebuild an existing non-
complying structure on the property to a location within 50 feet of Big Cottonwood Creek.  The existing structure, 
which would be demolished, is located within a few feet of Big Cottonwood Creek.  The current location of the 
building would not be allowed by current zoning requirements, and by Salt Lake City Public Utilities, since the 
building’s location is a threat to Big Cottonwood Creek, which is used as a drinking water source for residents of 
Salt Lake County.   
 
In order to ensure that the applicant has the full approval of Salt Lake City Public Utilities and the Salt Lake County 
Health Department, Planning Staff required the applicant to receive approval from both of these organizations 
before we would allow the application to be presented to the Land Use Hearing Officer.  Please see the attached 
approvals from Salt Lake City Public Utilities and the Salt Lake County Health Department for the relocation and 
rebuild of the existing non-complying structure.   

 SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION (see attached map) 

The subject property is located in the Silver Fork area of Big Cottonwood Canyon, west of the Silver Fork Lodge.  
The general area has lots of mature trees and other existing cabins.  The subject property has some existing 
vegetation, but has a large area near the road, which is suitable for the relocation and reconstruction of the non-
complying structure.   

LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS (for the Non-Complying Structure) 

Requirement Standard Existing Structure  Proposed  
Height 35 Feet Less than 35 Feet Less than 35 Feet 
Front Yard Setback N/A  20 Feet  

Side Yard Setback N/A  6 Feet one side  
10 Feet on other side. 

Rear Yard Setback 100 Feet  Less than 100 Feet Less than 100 Feet  
 
 

File # 29753 
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Compatibility with existing buildings in terms of size, scale and height. Yes 
Compliance with the General Plan. Yes 

 

ISSUES OF CONCERN/PROPOSED MITIGATION 

At the time of the writing of this staff report, Planning Staff is still working with the applicant to identify all of the 
trees on the property that will be removed and those that will remain with the proposed relocation of the non-
complying structure.  In accordance with the Landscape Ordinance (19.77), Planning Staff will calculate the total 
amount of credits that the applicant will receive for preserving existing trees, and the amount of replacement 
trees that will need to be included on the property.  When this item is presented to the Land Use Hearing Officer 
on August 9th, Planning Staff will provide an update regarding tree preservation, removal and replacement.   
 
The current location of the non-complying structure is an issue of concern for the public health and safety of Salt 
Lake County residents, since Big Cottonwood Creek is a source of drinking water for Salt Lake County.  The 
proposal from the applicant will mitigate against the negative impacts of the existing non-complying structure 
and provide greater protections for the public health and safety of Salt Lake County residents.   
 

PLANNING STAFF ANALYSIS 

19.88.150 - Application to have a structure declared a noncomplying structure. 
Whenever a structure is in violation of the height or setback provisions of this title, the owner may file an 

application with the director or director's designee to have the structure declared noncomplying. The director or 
director's designee shall approve the application when the evidence clearly establishes the following: 

A. The structure has existed at its current location, with the same size, height and setbacks for at 
least ten years; 

B. The structure is found by the county building official or designee to pose no threat to the 
health or safety of persons in or around the structure, and; 

C. Salt Lake County has not taken enforcement action for the violation for a period exceeding five 
consecutive years during which the violation existed. 

 
The director’s designee has determined that the existing structure is noncomplying, since it meets all of 
the requirements mandated by Section 19.88.150.   

19.72.030 – Development Standards . 
Minimum Setbacks. Except where the city of Salt Lake, pursuant to its recognized extraterritorial jurisdiction, has 
defined a greater setback from watershed resources (including stream corridors and wetland areas), the following 
minimum setbacks shall be required: 

a. 
Stream Corridors. All buildings, accessory structures, leach fields, and parking lots shall be set 
back at least one hundred feet horizontally, (plan view) from the ordinary high-water mark of 
stream corridors. 
 

Section 19.88.70 below gives the Land Use Hearing Office authority to approve the relocation and 
reconstruction of non-complying structures.   
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19.88.070 - Additions, enlargements, moving and reconstruction of a structure. 
B. A building occupied by a nonconforming use or a noncomplying structure may be added to or enlarged 

or moved to a new location on the lot or reconstructed at a new location on the lot upon a permit 
authorized by the land use hearing officer, provided that the land use hearing officer shall find: 
1. The addition to, enlargement of, moving of, or reconstruction of the structure at a new location 

on the lot is in harmony with one or more of the purposes of this title as stated in Section 
19.02.020 of this title, and is in keeping with the intent of this title; 

2. That the proposed change does not impose any unreasonable burden upon the lands located in 
the vicinity of the nonconforming use or structure. 

 
19.02.020 - Purpose of provisions. 
This title is designed and enacted for the purpose of promoting the health, safety, morals, conveniences, order, 
prosperity and welfare of the present and future inhabitants of Salt Lake County, including, among other things, 
the lessening of congestion in the streets or roads, securing safety from fire and other dangers, providing 
adequate light and air, classification of land uses and distribution of land development and utilization, protection 
of the tax base, securing economy in governmental expenditures, fostering the county's agricultural and other 
industries, and the protection of both urban and nonurban development. 
 
Planning Staff believes the proposal would be in harmony with the purpose of provisions and the 
proposed change does not impose any unreasonable burden.  The proposed relocation and rebuild of the 
existing non-complying structure would promote better health and safety for the residents of Salt Lake 
County, since Big Cottonwood Creek is used as a source for drinking water.   

PLANNING STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Planning Staff recommends approval of the request to relocate and rebuild the existing non-complying structure 
to a location within 50 feet of Big Cottonwood Creek.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.municode.com/library/
https://www.municode.com/library/
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Clearwing Cabin
Preliminary Site Plan

24-21-283-006
Applicant:  Clearwing, LC

c/o Mark Sudbury
801-277-1113

210 N. Preston Dr.
Alpine, UT  84004

C
2

East/West Elevations
1" : 20'

Notes:
1.  Garage level slab on grade on 
South Edge.
2.  Above-grade foundation:  All 
areas other than garage have 
minimum of 24" above finish 
grade.
3.  Below grade footing and 
foundation:  minimum of 36" 
below-grade footing/foundation.
4.  Footings not shown.
5.  Northwest corner is low point 
of foundation-ground penetration 
(for roof measurement).
6.  All exterior finishes to comply 
with Building and FCOZ 
requirements.

East Elevation

West Elevation
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Stephen G. McIntosh 
Box 8124 

Alta, UT. 84092 
801-330-3448 

 
 
May 18, 2014 
 
Mr. Mark Brinton 
11375 E. Willow Fork Lane 
Silver Fork, UT. 84121 
 
 RE: Fire hydrant flow test of Silverfork Pipeline Corp. hydrant # SFPH44 
 
Dear Mr. Brinton: 
 
At your request I have conducted a fire hydrant flow test of the hydrant located 150 feet 
east of your lot on Willow Fork Lane in the Silverfork Subdivision in Big Cottonwood 
Canyon. The Hydrant is a Mueller and is located on the south side of Willow Fork Lane 
at the intersection of Pearl Park Lane and Willow Fork Lane. 
 
By reviewing distribution plans and maps of the water system I determined that the 
hydrant is connected to a 6” line. I used the hydrant closest to your lot as the flow hydrant 
and the hydrant to the east on Willow Fork Lane. as the pressure hydrant. I used the 2 and 
one half-inch port on the East side of the hydrant to minimize property damage. 
 
Test Results. 
 
SFPH44: static pressure: 208 
Upstream hydrant static pressure: 143 
Flow pressure: 80 psi.  = 1669 gpm x 0.90 coeff. = 1501 gpm actual 
Upstream hydrant‘s static pressure went from 143 to 75  
 Pressure drop of 68 psi =47 % drop on the pressure hydrant 
 
This is just a snapshot of what was happening within the system at this hydrant on May 
18, 2014. I determined the available water at 20 psi to be 2068 gpm using the Hazen 
Williams formula. The Coefficient is for smooth and rounded outlets, which were 
observed in the hydrants.  
 
I may be reached at 801-330-3448 should you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Stephen G.  McIntosh 





11409 East Willow Fork Lane 
Schedule of Trees, Improvements, Structures and other Natural Features 

 
1. Outhouse/Shed 
2. Existing Home 
3. 7” Pine tree 
4. 4” Pine tree 
5. 14” Quake 
6. Two 12” Quakes 
7. 3” Pine tree 
8. Two 4” Pine trees 
9. 7” Pine tree 
10. 5” Pine tree 
11. 14” Quake 
12. 7” Quake 
13. 11” Quake 
14. 6” Pine tree 
15. 5” Quake 
16. 12” Pine tree 
17. 6” Pine tree 
18. 12” Quake 
19. Three 10” Quakes 
20. 13” Pine tree 
21. 10” Pine tree 
22. Two 9” and 5” Quakes 
23. 7” Quake 
24. 7” Pine tree 
25. 4” Pine tree 
26. Grove of small Quakes 
27. 6” Quake 
28. 10” Quake 
29. Large Pine grove 
30. 5” Quake 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31. 13” Quake 
32. 5” Quake 
33. 9” Pine tree 
34. 12” Quake 
35. 12” Quake 
36. 12” Quake 
37. Grove of Quakes from 7” to 10” 
38. 9” Quake 
39. 20” Pine 
40. Grove of Quakes from 4” to 9” 
41. Grove of Quakes and Pine trees 
42. 12” Pine tree inside #41 
43. 7” Pine tree 
44. 7” Pine tree 
45. 14” Quake 
46. Stream 
47. Sewer Hook-up 
48. 14” Quake 
49. 6” Quake 
50 11” Pine tree 




















